From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk

To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151755
Date: 19 January 2016 14:19:42

Comment for Planning Application 151755
Name : Astrid Kurkoski-Bartlett

Address : 23 Ruthrieston Court

Riverside Drive

Aberdeen AB10 7QF

Telephone :

Email :

type :

Comment : I Object

In my opinion this will cause even greater congestion in the Area. RGU students already park on Riverside
Drive and walk to the campus. This is a busy intersection and traffic is constantly backed up on Riverside
Drive and Holburn.

Holburn Street already has it's fair share of student accommodation, I don't think we need another student block
in the area.
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Rebecca F A Scott - OWNER
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Mr Nicholas Lawrence
Case Officer, Planning and Sustainable Development Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 4 Marischal College Broad Street Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Officer Telephone: 01224 522519
Officer Email: nlawrence@aberdeencitv.aov.uk

Development Management

Planning and Sustainable Development Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 4 Marischal College Broad Street Aberdeen, AB10 1AB
Phone: 01224 523470

Fax: 01224 523180

Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

REFERENCE: Application Reference: 151755; OBJECTION over the Proposed Development of a
Bulky/3 Storey student accommodation (incorporating all associated infrastructure works)

Dear Mr Nicholas Lawrence:

As the OWNER 595D Holburn Street, I write to you to note my OBJECTION and reaffirm my
CONCERN (and past objections to Application Reference 150996 whereas some points are still
applicable) to this latest application for the detailed planning permission for the referenced
development, for the obvious reasons as follows:

Car SWEPT Path Lavyouts

The proposal of car access is unrealistic to say the least in one of the most congested and busy
junctions and it is one of the main arterial routes. I cannot see how the swept paths proposed
cannot be seen as an accident in waiting and HIGH RISK.

One should note that the traffic coming from Holburn Street (from town) will have their ‘line of
sight’ obstructed by the bulk of the proposed building to see traffic from exiting this junction
(traffic turning right onto Holburn Street) and in entering of the junction (turning left into
junction from Holburn Street) against large vehicles (see red highlight). What about pedestrians?

Entrance to my flat parking is also an issue and I’'m well set back from the corner of junction.
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Day Light STUDY

Is this not the same as last time and therefore misleading as I see no consideration towards past
concern over major impact/impairment to natural daylight to rear of neighboring property?

The past Halliday Fraser Munro Planning & Design Statement, Item 2.3 goes out of its way to
detail that there is no formal garden grounds at the back of the neighboring property referencing
parking but negate the obvious to mention the IMPACT to the balconies of the neighboring
property throughout the full year at the most prominent times ‘are we to live in the shade of
this bulky ‘BOX TYPE’ building and have our person and lives affected by this’ and
where is our ‘pleasant living environment’ You will note from our red circles the blockage
of the sun and the imposed shading throughout the year.
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The size and development design ‘BOX TYPE’ is not consistent with the design of the
neighboring buildings and the new build neighboring building (see following pictures). It
shows no consideration to the award winning neighboring design and just maximizes the plot
without due consideration to DAY LIGHT. As expressed in previous objection the
neighboring building incorporates balconies to address lack of garden but also addresses
parking by the inclusion of car park. The proposes design goes against this principal and
design principals of other neighboring properties.

What about depth at front of property to be same as neighboring property (on all levels), and
why not have the number of levels of the rear L Shape limited to two (2) levels like
neighboring extensions and further reduce the depth to allow for car access from side at rear of
property (especially if bins are located in same area).
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Reduce rear extension to
two (2) levels to provide
+| improved Day Light to
neighboring property
B T | |

Flesil Floor

Ground Floor

Neighboring property with two (2) levels with pitched roof: would aid DAY LIGHT
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Would have been nice to see the latest pictorial presentation of new application!

I also would like to point out certain points from past application from the Halliday Fraser
Munro Planning & Design Statement which still applies on new application:

Design stated takes the form of an L shape maximizing the street frontage; this creates an area
to the rear which will be used as amenity space for the residents and reduces impacts on
adjacent properties. BUT what of DAY LIGHT and Line of SIGHT!!!

Halliday Fraser Munro negated to state that the development depth will visually infringe the
neighboring property balconies (as indicated again in above comments).

In Section 4 Halliday Fraser Munro state NATIONAL: SCOTTISH PLANNING POLICY
(2014), REGIONAL: STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN (2014) and ABERDEEN CITY:
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (2012) but negate to mention president and impairment
to neighboring property especially towards light, sun, lack of parking (we understand
that there is the view to development on the new basis of ‘car free’ but the surrounding
developments have parking thus setting president etc.).

Indeed in Section 4 it states Daylight and Sunlight: ‘Where appropriate, the impact of new
residential development on daylight for both existing and proposed residents will be
informed both by professional judgement and by technical guidance’. The new flats will
be designed and orientated to make the most of the opportunities offered by the site for views
and sunlight in order to provide a pleasant living environment and maximize passive solar
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gain. ‘Yet Halliday Fraser Munro now inform through a late entry of sun study which ‘has
clearly been impacted for existing neighboring residents properties’

I hope that these points will be considered within the next report and planning review.

Sincerely,

Rebecca F A Scott - OWNER

Cc Raeburn Christie Clark and Wallace



From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk

To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151755
Date: 28 November 2015 15:29:05

Comment for Planning Application 151755
Name : Gary Kemp

Address : 593C Holburn Street

Aberdeen

AB10 7IN

Telephone :

Email :

type :

Comment : I would like to object to this planning application on the grounds that I feel that with zero provision
of parking for residents, this will cause parking issues in the area. Similar student accommodation in the area
has a large amount of parking available and is always well used. I think it is unrealistic to expect that none of
the students living there will own cars, and they will subsequently then require use of the only very limited
street parking available in the area.
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may be privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive
this email in error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose
or copy it. Whilst we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be
responsible for any viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to
your own virus checking procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email
are those of the sender and they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we
expressly say otherwise in this email or its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part
of or vary any contractual or unilateral obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is
subject to regular monitoring.
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1 Riverside Manor
Riverside Drive
ABERDEEN

AB10 7GR

30 November 2015

Planning & Sustainable Development
Aberdeen City Council

Business Hub 4

Marischal College

Broad Street

ABERDEEN

AB10 1AB

Dear Sirs

APPLICATION NUMBER: 151755
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT 597 HOLBURN STREET, ABERDEEN AB10 7IN

I am writing with various objections to and with comment on the proposed development at 597
Holburn Street, Aberdeen.

As there are several points | wish to communicate pertaining to the plan, | have sub-divided same for
your ease of review:

1. The existing site features a 1.5 storey dwelling house and garden area. Realisation of the
proposal would result in the dwelling house being demolished and replaced with a 3-storey,
33-flat development of student accommodation. It seems incredulous that a 33-flat
development could fit onto land previously taken up by a single dwelling. The proposed plan
shown in Drawing No. A5401/ L(90)01 shows that it sits uncomfortably close to the adjacent
flats.

2. The related documents to this proposed development state that this is an application to a
revised scheme of a previous application submitted to Aberdeen City Council in June 2015
Reference P150996), however, | received no notification of this previous application. Since |
only received notification of this application on 16 November, this has not given much time
to raise objections prior to the 21 day response period.

The plan and supporting narrative has various inaccuracies in depicting the layout — please
also refer to the attached pdf. file (“Explanatory Drg...”) highlighting these:

3. Drawing No. A5401/ L(S0)01 shows a bin area on the boundary wall of the adjacent flats,
where there is currently a line of mature trees. It states in the Planning Context, point 4.14,
that the trees on the eastern boundary will be retained, however, the drawing shows the bin
store where these trees are situated.
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This bin store area also sits far closer to the adjacent flats than the proposed building. Could
a bin store not be situated closer to the proposed building than within six feet of my
kitchen?

There is also the question of this bin area being accessible to waste collection staff — Waste
storage areas must be within 10 metres of an access point for collection vehicles, as stated in
Technical Advice Note, Student Accommodation, dated September 2015.

It is stated that the privacy of the flatted property to the rear would not be compromised by
overlooking windows, due to the line of mature trees present along the boundary. However,
the plan shows a bin area located where these trees are situated, contradicting this
statement. Also the plan misrepresents the position of trees and omits a large hardwood
tree — see B, € and D on attached drawing.

It is claimed that development of the site would not cause significant impairment to daylight
or sunlight of the adjacent property, however, a ‘Sun Study’ plan only indicates incident
sunlight, it does not consider diffuse light. The plan, as proposed, largely occludes much of
the natural light falling on three of the five windows of my property, which is unfair.

Whether of concern to planning, | also have concerns about noise, given the proximity of the
development to adjacent dwellings, particularly the rear windows of the existing flats, many
of which may be open for ventilation during summer evenings. It is not unreasonable to
assume that students, most of whom will be experiencing the freedom of living away from
home for the first time, will be considerably louder than the majority of potential neighbours
would be. | would assert that this should be considered as an Environmental Health concern
and a noise impact assessment carried out to determine the likely impact of this
development on the adjacent homes. The Technical Advice Note on Student
Accommodation, dated September 2015, states that new developments must have regard
to, amongst other things, noise.

The narrative also states there will be no habitable rooms with windows directly facing the
flats to the east, yet the elevation Drgs show room windows overlooking the adjacent
existing property bedrooms.

The statement issued in support of the application makes reference to the fact that this is to
be a ‘car free development’. However, Aberdeen City Council’s Technical Advice note on
Student Accommodation, dated September 2015 states that:

Existing car parking guidelines for new student accommodation must be considered as part
of the development. That is; 1 parking space per resident staff member plus 1 per 10
students in the city centre, the inner city and the outer city areas (see Aberdeen Transport
and Accessibility SG).

Although the car free development could be seen as an admirable move - what seems to be
more likely is that realisation of this proposal will result in an unacceptable increase in
parked cars on the surrounding streets, causing distress and inconvenience to occupants of
dwellings in the locality. There Is also the impact of loading/unloading/deliveries, etc. to a
development of this size without off street parking on an extremely busy street, and
junction, on one of the main routes in and out of the city. The proposal should be amended
to incorporate the requisite number of off-street parking spaces.
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Developers are advised to ensure design of new student accommodation Is as flexible as
possible by considering how the proposal couid be reconfigured to meet general housing
needs in the future — and this should also be considered with zero parking and no provision
for offloading.

10. The site is located within a residential area in the LDP proposals map. This states that any
proposal for residential development should ‘not constitute over development’ and ‘should
not have an unacceptable impact on the character or amenity of the surrounding ared’. In
my opinion this does both. The adjacent flatted building on Holburn Street works thanks to
its relationship with the other buildings. There is not a typical house style or size and as you
cast your eye over the buildings the roofs step up and down, gaps increase and shrink and
facades retreat and advance. The developers make reference to their desire to maintain a
consistent build-line and height, however, in doing this they are out of step with what
presently makes this street characterful and pleasant.

11. Another part of the character that would be lost is the alterations to the existing granite wall
that adjoins Riverside Place. This 2 m high wall is an important part of the street scene as
this road sweeps round to meet the junction at Holburn Street/Riverside Place where it is
flanked by mature trees to the left and the wall to the right. Views of this part of the street
would be dominated by the imposing south-facing elevation of the proposed building.

Whilst, | realise the need for affordable housing to be built in the city, erecting a block of 33-flats on
land previously used for a single dwelling house seems to unreasonably over develop this site.

| would ask that the above be considered and that the proposal in its present guise be refused.

Yours faithfully

Pamela Sim
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From: B

To: PI

Subject: Response to Planning Application Number 151755
Date: 30 November 2015 12:31:42

Attachments: Letter - Aberdeen City Council.pdf

Explanatory Drg with objection to Holburn St development.pdf

Good Afternoon

Please find attached letter and drawing, in response to Planning Application Number
151755, proposed development at 597 Holburn Street.

Could you please acknowledge receipt of this email.
Thank you

Regards
Pamela Sim
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1 Riverside Manor
Riverside Drive
ABERDEEN

AB10 7GR

30 November 2015

Planning & Sustainable Development
Aberdeen City Council

Business Hub 4

Marischal College

Broad Street

ABERDEEN

AB10 1AB

Dear Sirs

APPLICATION NUMBER: 151755
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT 597 HOLBURN STREET, ABERDEEN AB10 7IN

I am writing with various objections to and with comment on the proposed development at 597
Holburn Street, Aberdeen.

As there are several points | wish to communicate pertaining to the plan, | have sub-divided same for
your ease of review:

1. The existing site features a 1.5 storey dwelling house and garden area. Realisation of the
proposal would result in the dwelling house being demolished and replaced with a 3-storey,
33-flat development of student accommodation. It seems incredulous that a 33-flat
development could fit onto land previously taken up by a single dwelling. The proposed plan
shown in Drawing No. A5401/ L(90)01 shows that it sits uncomfortably close to the adjacent
flats.

2. The related documents to this proposed development state that this is an application to a
revised scheme of a previous application submitted to Aberdeen City Council in June 2015
Reference P150996), however, | received no notification of this previous application. Since |
only received notification of this application on 16 November, this has not given much time
to raise objections prior to the 21 day response period.

The plan and supporting narrative has various inaccuracies in depicting the layout — please
also refer to the attached pdf. file (“Explanatory Drg...”) highlighting these:

3. Drawing No. A5401/ L{90)01 shows a bin area on the boundary wall of the adjacent flats,
where there is currently a line of mature trees. It states in the Planning Context, point 4.14,
that the trees on the eastern boundary will be retained, however, the drawing shows the bin
store where these trees are situated.
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This bin store area also sits far closer to the adjacent flats than the proposed building. Could
a bin store not be situated closer to the proposed building than within six feet of my
kitchen?

There is also the question of this bin area being accessible to waste collection staff — Waste
storage areas must be within 10 metres of an access point for collection vehicles, as stated in
Technical Advice Note, Student Accommodation, dated September 2015.

It is stated that the privacy of the flatted property to the rear would not be compromised by
overlooking windows, due to the line of mature trees present along the boundary. However,
the plan shows a bin area located where these trees are situated, contradicting this
statement. Also the plan misrepresents the position of trees and omits a large hardwood
tree — see B, € and D on attached drawing.

It is claimed that development of the site would not cause significant impairment to daylight
or sunlight of the adjacent property, however, a ‘Sun Study’ plan only indicates incident
sunlight, it does not consider diffuse light. The plan, as proposed, largely occludes much of
the natural light falling on three of the five windows of my property, which is unfair.

Whether of concern to planning, | also have concerns about noise, given the proximity of the
development to adjacent dwellings, particularly the rear windows of the existing flats, many
of which may be open for ventilation during summer evenings. It is not unreasonable to
assume that students, most of whom will be experiencing the freedom of living away from
home for the first time, will be considerably louder than the majority of potential neighbours
would be. | would assert that this should be considered as an Environmental Health concern
and a noise impact assessment carried out to determine the likely impact of this
development on the adjacent homes. The Technical Advice Note on Student
Accommodation, dated September 2015, states that new developments must have regard
to, amongst other things, noise.

The narrative also states there will be no habitable rooms with windows directly facing the
flats to the east, yet the elevation Drgs show room windows overlooking the adjacent
existing property bedrooms.

The statement issued in support of the application makes reference to the fact that this is to
be a ‘car free development’. However, Aberdeen City Council’s Technical Advice note on
Student Accommodation, dated September 2015 states that:

Existing car parking guidelines for new student accommodation must be considered as part
of the development. That is; 1 parking space per resident staff member plus 1 per 10
students in the city centre, the inner city and the outer city areas (see Aberdeen Transport
and Accessibility SG).

Although the car free development could be seen as an admirable move - what seems to be
more likely is that realisation of this proposal will result in an unacceptable increase in
parked cars on the surrounding streets, causing distress and inconvenience to occupants of
dwellings in the locality. There is also the impact of loading/unloading/deliveries, etc. to a
development of this size without off street parking on an extremely busy street, and
junction, on one of the main routes in and out of the city. The proposal should be amended
to incorporate the requisite number of off-street parking spaces.
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10.

11.

Whilst,

Developers are advised to ensure design of new student accommodation Is as flexible as
possible by considering how the proposal couid be reconfigured to meet general housing
needs in the future — and this should also be considered with zero parking and no provision
for offloading.

The site is located within a residential area in the LDP proposals map. This states that any
proposal for residential development should ‘not constitute over development’ and ‘should
not have an unacceptable impact on the character or amenity of the surrounding area’. In
my opinion this does both. The adjacent flatted building on Holburn Street works thanks to
its relationship with the other buildings. There is not a typical house style or size and as you
cast your eye over the buildings the roofs step up and down, gaps increase and shrink and
facades retreat and advance. The developers make reference to their desire to maintain a
consistent build-line and height, however, in doing this they are out of step with what
presently makes this street characterful and pleasant.

Another part of the character that would be lost is the alterations to the existing granite wall
that adjoins Riverside Place. This 2 m high wall is an important part of the street scene as
this road sweeps round to meet the junction at Holburn Street/Riverside Place where it is
flanked by mature trees to the left and the wall to the right. Views of this part of the street
would be dominated by the imposing south-facing elevation of the proposed building.

| realise the need for affordable housing to be built in the city, erecting a block of 33-flats on

land previously used for a single dwelling house seems to unreasonably over develop this site.

| would ask that the above be considered and that the proposal in its present guise be refused.

Yours faithfully

P Juy
Pamela Sim
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From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk

To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151755
Date: 01 December 2015 21:37:38

Comment for Planning Application 151755

Name : Gregor McAbery, Chair, Ruthrieston Residents&#8217; Asso
Address : 594E Holburn Street

Aberdeen

AB10 7LJ

Telephone
Email :
type :

Comment : Ruthrieston Residents&#8217; Association would like to lodge the following as our objection to the
Planning Application 151755

Overdevelopment

Replacing a single 1.5 storey family home on a cramped corner site with a three storey development of 33 flats
seems to us to be a very clear example of overdevelopment. A &#8216;Welcome Zone&#8217; of landscaping
at the main entrance will do little to diminish the impact of this enormous building.

Parking

There is a single disabled parking space, no safe drop off spaces have been created with this development. It
hard to understand how this complex would function - there are not even spaces for vehicles servicing and
upkeep of the complex. The Holburn Street area has very limited on street parking, and the section alongside the
development is all double yellow lines. It is also a bus lane. Riverside Place is all double yellow lines. This is
very clearly not a car-free development. The owners will not be offering free bikes or bus passes to the students
living on the site. I would urge that officials and councillors do not get distracted by references to &#8216;car-
free development&#8217; in the papers that go with this application.

There would in particular be problems finding safe places to safely load and unload possessions at the start and
end of student terms.

Impact on the community during development

There are concerns about how any large scale development could be squeezed onto this site, which has no real
space for site huts, loos or materials storage. Frequent deliveries would provide a road safety hazard at the
junction - we would urge that conditions be placed on the developers if the plans proceed to ensure as little
negative impact on the community as possible.

Impact on the amenity of the local area

The massing of the building right up to the edge of the street, the loss of the mature tree line on Riverside Place
and the reduction of the wall height all change and greatly diminish the largely traditional residential character
of the area.

Street Noise

It is questionable how much studying you could do at the corner of Holburn Street and Riverside Place with all
the heavy HGVs cornering all the time shifting loads. Any building planned ta this location would require
acoustic glazing.

Safe crossing
If this development was to proceed, then a safe crossing design should be considered for Holburn Street and
Riverside Place.

Planning Gain
Real time bus information should be considered at bus stops as part of planning gain if this application is

approved.

Access for Recycling and refuse vehicles


mailto:PI@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk

It looks to me that the bins (and there seems to be an inadequate number of bins to cover necessary
requirements, and no food waste collection) could not be in a more awkward location, as they will require to be
wheeled to refuse/recycling vehicles that are left blocking both the road and the pavement on Holburn Street.

Road Safety

It is our belief that this development will not only the traditional residential character of the area, we actually
think the dreadful layout serves to leave vehicles parked in dangerous locations to drop people off, to park on
the pavement to service the building, or to block road and pavement to empty the bins. This version may have
lost a storey and gained a disabled parking space, but it is still a rubbish planning application submitted without
much due care and attention.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and
may be privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive
this email in error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose
or copy it. Whilst we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be
responsible for any viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to
your own virus checking procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email
are those of the sender and they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we
expressly say otherwise in this email or its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part
of or vary any contractual or unilateral obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is
subject to regular monitoring.



From:

To: Nicholas Lawrence

Cc: ]

Subject: Objection to NEW Application Reference 151755
Date: 03 December 2015 21:00:57

Attachments: Objection Reference 151755.pdf

Nicholas,

My apologies for submitting this objection letter direct through my mail to you.

| have been out of the country for six (6) weeks and been under the weather with health issues
but want you to have my comments to the latest Application Reference: 151755 for consideration.

Kind Regards

Duncan Scott and Director of Subsea WellPartner Limited
Owner 595E Holburn Street



OWNER

595E Holburn Street
Aberdeen, AB10 7JN
November 30, 2015

Mr Nicholas Lawrence
Case Officer, Planning and Sustainable Development Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 4 Marischal College Broad Street Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Officer Telephone: 01224 522519
Officer Email: nlawrence@aberdeencity.aov.uk

Development Management

Planning and Sustainable Development Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 4 Marischal College Broad Street Aberdeen, AB10 1AB
Phone: 01224 523470

Fax: 01224 523180

Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

REFERENCE: Application Reference: 151755; OBJECTION over the Proposed Development of a
Bulky/3 Storey student accommodation (incorporating all associated infrastructure works)

Dear Mr Nicholas Lawrence:

As the OWNER 595E Holburn Street, | write to you to advise of our OBJECTION and reaffirm
our CONCERNS (including our past objections to Application Reference 150996 whereas some
are still applicable) to this latest application for the detailed planning permission for the
referenced development, for the obvious reasons as follows:

Car SWEPT Path Layouts

The proposal of car access is unrealistic to say the least in one of the most congested and busy
junctions and it is one of the main arterial routes. Indeed, there was a couple of near misses when
looking at this from my balcony through the day, and for the life of me I cannot see how such
swept paths proposed cannot be seen as an accident in waiting and HIGH RISK.

One should note that the traffic coming from Holburn Street (from town) will have their ‘line of
sight” obstructed by the bulk of the proposed building to see traffic from exiting this junction
(traffic turning right onto Holburn Street) and in entering of the junction (turning left into
junction from Holburn Street) against large vehicles (see red highlight). What about pedestrians?

Has a study been performed with the proposed building in place?
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Mr Nicholas Lawrence
Page 2






Mr Nicholas Lawrence
Page 3

Day Light STUDY

A late entry on previous Application 150996 and the one provided for this Application 151755
is identical to the previous. Is this misleading or are we seeing no consideration towards past
concern over major impact/impairment to natural daylight to rear of neighboring property?

We reiterate from past Halliday Fraser Munro Planning & Design Statement, Item 2.3 goes out
of its way to detail that there is no formal garden grounds at the back of the neighboring
property referencing parking but negate the obvious to mention the IMPACT to the balconies of
the neighboring property throughout the full year at the most prominent times ‘are we to live in
the shade of this bulky ‘BOX TYPE’ building and have our person and lives affected by
this’ and where is our ‘pleasant living environment’ You will note from our red circles the
blockage of the sun and the imposed shading throughout the year.






Mr Nicholas Lawrence
Page 4

DECEMBER - 09:00 DECEMBER - 12:00 DECEMBER - 15:00

APRIL - 09:00 APRIL - 12:00 APRIL - 15:00

JULY - 09:00 JULY - 12:00 JULY - 15:00

OCTOBER - 09:00 OCTOBER - 12:00 OCTOBER - 15:00

IALLIDAY FRASER MUNRO

The size and development design ‘BOX TYPE’ is not consistent with the design of the
neighboring buildings and the new build neighboring building (see following pictures). It
shows no consideration to the award winning neighboring design and just maximizes the plot
without due consideration to DAY LIGHT. As expressed in previous objection the
neighboring building incorporates balconies to address lack of garden but also addresses
parking by the inclusion of car park. The proposes design goes against this principal and
design principals of other neighboring properties.

What about depth at front of property to be same as neighboring property (on all levels), and
why not have the number of levels of the rear L Shape limited to two (2) levels like
neighboring extensions and further reduce the depth to allow for car access from side at rear of
property (especially if bins are located in same area).
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Would have been nice to see the latest pictorial presentation of new application!

We would also like to point out certain points from past application from the Halliday Fraser
Munro Planning & Design Statement which still applies on new application:





Mr Nicholas Lawrence
Page 9

Design stated takes the form of an L shape maximizing the street frontage; this creates an area
to the rear which will be used as amenity space for the residents and reduces impacts on
adjacent properties. BUT what of DAY LIGHT and Line of SIGHT!!!

Halliday Fraser Munro negated to state that the development depth will visually infringe the
neighboring property balconies (as indicated again in above comments).

In Section 4 Halliday Fraser Munro state NATIONAL: SCOTTISH PLANNING POLICY
(2014), REGIONAL: STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN (2014) and ABERDEEN CITY:
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (2012) but negate to mention president and impairment
to neighboring property especially towards light, sun, lack of parking (we understand
that there is the view to development on the new basis of ‘car free’ but the surrounding
developments have parking thus setting president etc.).

Indeed in Section 4 it states Daylight and Sunlight: ‘Where appropriate, the impact of new
residential development on daylight for both existing and proposed residents will be
informed both by professional judgement and by technical guidance’. The new flats will
be designed and orientated to make the most of the opportunities offered by the site for views
and sunlight in order to provide a pleasant living environment and maximize passive solar
gain. ‘Yet Halliday Fraser Munro now inform through a late entry of sun study which ‘has
clearly been impacted for existing neighboring residents properties’

| hope that these points will be considered within the next report and planning review.

Sincerely,

OWNER

Cc Raeburn Christie Clark and Wallace





mailto:NLawrence@aberdeencity.gov.uk

OWNER

595E Holburn Street
Aberdeen, AB10 7JN
November 30, 2015

Mr Nicholas Lawrence
Case Officer, Planning and Sustainable Development Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 4 Marischal College Broad Street Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Officer Telephone: 01224 522519
Officer Email: nlawrence@aberdeencitv.aov.uk

Development Management

Planning and Sustainable Development Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 4 Marischal College Broad Street Aberdeen, AB10 1AB
Phone: 01224 523470

Fax: 01224 523180

Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

REFERENCE: Application Reference: 151755; OBJECTION over the Proposed Development of a
Bulky/3 Storey student accommodation (incorporating all associated infrastructure works)

Dear Mr Nicholas Lawrence:

As the OWNER 595E Holburn Street, I write to you to advise of our OBJECTION and reaffirm
our CONCERNS (including our past objections to Application Reference 150996 whereas some
are still applicable) to this latest application for the detailed planning permission for the
referenced development, for the obvious reasons as follows:

Car SWEPT Path Lavyouts

The proposal of car access is unrealistic to say the least in one of the most congested and busy
junctions and it is one of the main arterial routes. Indeed, there was a couple of near misses when
looking at this from my balcony through the day, and for the life of me I cannot see how such
swept paths proposed cannot be seen as an accident in waiting and HIGH RISK.

One should note that the traffic coming from Holburn Street (from town) will have their ‘line of
sight’ obstructed by the bulk of the proposed building to see traffic from exiting this junction
(traffic turning right onto Holburn Street) and in entering of the junction (turning left into
junction from Holburn Street) against large vehicles (see red highlight). What about pedestrians?

Has a study been performed with the proposed building in place?
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Day Light STUDY

A late entry on previous Application 150996 and the one provided for this Application 151755
is identical to the previous. Is this misleading or are we seeing no consideration towards past
concern over major impact/impairment to natural daylight to rear of neighboring property?

We reiterate from past Halliday Fraser Munro Planning & Design Statement, Item 2.3 goes out
of its way to detail that there is no formal garden grounds at the back of the neighboring
property referencing parking but negate the obvious to mention the IMPACT to the balconies of
the neighboring property throughout the full year at the most prominent times ‘are we to live in
the shade of this bulky ‘BOX TYPE’ building and have our person and lives affected by
this’ and where is our ‘pleasant living environment’ You will note from our red circles the
blockage of the sun and the imposed shading throughout the year.
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The size and development design ‘BOX TYPE’ is not consistent with the design of the
neighboring buildings and the new build neighboring building (see following pictures). It
shows no consideration to the award winning neighboring design and just maximizes the plot
without due consideration to DAY LIGHT. As expressed in previous objection the
neighboring building incorporates balconies to address lack of garden but also addresses
parking by the inclusion of car park. The proposes design goes against this principal and
design principals of other neighboring properties.

What about depth at front of property to be same as neighboring property (on all levels), and
why not have the number of levels of the rear L Shape limited to two (2) levels like
neighboring extensions and further reduce the depth to allow for car access from side at rear of
property (especially if bins are located in same area).
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Top Floor (595E) would be impaired with

third (3) floor on new development if not limited
to front only. This shows how the new
development impairs neighboring property.
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Would have been nice to see the latest pictorial presentation of new application!

We would also like to point out certain points from past application from the Halliday Fraser
Munro Planning & Design Statement which still applies on new application:
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Design stated takes the form of an L shape maximizing the street frontage; this creates an area
to the rear which will be used as amenity space for the residents and reduces impacts on
adjacent properties. BUT what of DAY LIGHT and Line of SIGHT!!!

Halliday Fraser Munro negated to state that the development depth will visually infringe the
neighboring property balconies (as indicated again in above comments).

In Section 4 Halliday Fraser Munro state NATIONAL: SCOTTISH PLANNING POLICY
(2014), REGIONAL: STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN (2014) and ABERDEEN CITY:
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (2012) but negate to mention president and impairment
to neighboring property especially towards light, sun, lack of parking (we understand
that there is the view to development on the new basis of ‘car free’ but the surrounding
developments have parking thus setting president etc.).

Indeed in Section 4 it states Daylight and Sunlight: ‘Where appropriate, the impact of new
residential development on daylight for both existing and proposed residents will be
informed both by professional judgement and by technical guidance’. The new flats will
be designed and orientated to make the most of the opportunities offered by the site for views
and sunlight in order to provide a pleasant living environment and maximize passive solar
gain. ‘Yet Halliday Fraser Munro now inform through a late entry of sun study which ‘has
clearly been impacted for existing neighboring residents properties’

I hope that these points will be considered within the next report and planning review.

Sincerely,

OWNER

Cc Raeburn Christie Clark and Wallace



From: webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk

To: PI
Subject: Planning Comment for 151755
Date: 23 November 2015 14:09:06

Comment for Planning Application 151755

Name : David Buchan

Address : 25 Riverside Manor, Riverside Drive, Aberdeen
AB10 7GR.

Telephone :

Email :

type :

Comment : Dear Sir / Madam,

I object to the proposed planning application number #151755, at 597 Holburn Street Aberdeen AB10 7JN, on
the grounds that:

(1) it it will block-out natural sunlight on my property, as illustrated within the application's own Daylight
Study drawing; the outlook of my property will be darkened by a overshadow caused by the higher elevation of
the proposed new student building, replacing the current residential house (ref: drawing within planning
application pack illustrating December 15:00hrs).

(2) I am of the opinion that the planned new building height and design is overbearing and detrimental to the
outlook of my property.

(3) it will reduce my privacy and outlook as the design drawings shows that new student's accommodation
block's rooms on the upper 2 floors will look right into my property.

(4) the noise created by any planned demolition of current building and any future construction phases will be a
highly objectionable disturbance for me, a resident seeking peace over any proposed building site.

(5) should the planned development go ahead, there will be a significant increase in the number of (young)
student residents to the planned accommodation block and this will no doubt add an increase to residential noise
and disturbance to residents nearby.

I strongly recommend to the ACC that planning permission be refused in this particular case.

Yours,
David Buchan.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and
may be privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive
this email in error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose
or copy it. Whilst we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be
responsible for any viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to
your own virus checking procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email
are those of the sender and they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we
expressly say otherwise in this email or its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part
of or vary any contractual or unilateral obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is
subject to regular monitoring.
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